1 Ms Tracey Conroy, Assistant Secretary
2. Secretary General
3. Runsai Ajre

287 ppey Services at University Hospital Waterforg
University Hospital Waterford {UHw) provides consultant medical cover 24/7 for 5 Cardiac patients.
The UHW Cardiology Department is staffed by 3 consultant cardiologists, 1 cardiac physiofogist, i f

radiographer, 2 nursing staffang 1 administratmf.

The hospital’s Cath Laboratory Operates Monday to Friday, 8.30am

Evidence Base for Quality Assured Safe Care

3. As for any complex acute hospital service, g key criterion for deciding whether 3 24 hour PPCI \/olwg_

service should be provided is whether there is a sufficient volume of appropriate patient activity to
ensure the safe provision of the service. Without sufficient volume of patients, staff will not pe ina
position to maintain their skills, and in those circumsta nces, it will not he possible to ensyre a safe
service in fine with internationa| best practice. The National Cardiovascular Policy (2010&2019} set
Out a number of criteria for PPCI, Sych principles and criteria for PPy include the fof!owing:

> One centre per 500,000 t0 1 million Population; :

> High volume _ . ‘ iz@ Mﬁ-’*
> Ability to deliver PPC) in 120 mins of first medical contact (FMC);

> Travel time from FmC to PPCI centre to be within 99 mins; ‘ QOM"“
> Minimums_g interventional Cardiologists per unit

»

24/7 multi-skilled team, | Nﬂ Nw,&ﬂ__,% {‘\pe'&’}w»

PPCL Substantiated data in relation to PCi/Ppey activity at UHW is not available at bresent. This
information gap will pe addressed. "?g P ,}-»

Information from the 2011 tensus indicates that the population of Waterford is 113,795, well
below the mfnfmum threshold of 500,000 highlighted earlier. While of Course the UHw calchment
goes bevond the county boundary ang serves paris of Wexford, South Kilkeriny ang South
Tipperary, the 2011 CeNsus data set oyt iy the tahle below, shows that the entjre Population of the
South East would not have a sufficient Population to sustain 24 hour PPC| service,




é.

o'

Population from 2011 CEnsUS e
Cerlow 34,617

Kilkenny 83,419

South Tipperary 88,422

Waterford 113,785

Wexford 145,320

Total 497,578

While some parts of the South East fall outside a 90 minute travel time to 3 24/7 PPCI centre (incl
Waterford City and Wexford Town), the Irish Coast Guard, which has night flying capability, has 2
base in Waterford and can be tasked to out of hours STEMIs. It should also be hoted that-the Acute
Coronary Syndrome {ACS} programme is turrently implementing an optimal reperfusion service
strategy, involving PPCI for 80% of patients nationally and thrombolysis for the remaining 20%.
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By Email Oniy

DATE: 27" April 2016

TO: Ms. Tracey 'Céﬁroy, Assistant Secreta ry, DOH

e Prof. Kieran Daly, Clinical Lead, Acute Coronary Syndrome

Ms. loan Regan, Acute Hospitals Policy 3
~ Ms. Fionnuala Duffy, Head of Unit, Acute Hospital Policy Unit 2, DoH
FROM: Dr Colm Henry, Nationat Clinical Advisor & Group Lead Acute Hospitals

RE: " PPCI services

Dear Tracey,

i am forwarding you a copy of an email from Prof. Kieran Daly, Clinical Lead for the Acute
Coronary Syndrome (ACS) programme, expressing his concern st the misinterpretation of
data from their 2014 report. | would be grateful if you could ensure this misinterpretation is
corrected.

t am sure you wiil agree that this underlines the need for a national review of PPCI centres,
informed by accurate and verifiable data. The National Clinical Programme for ACS hopes to
proceed with the national review as soon as practicable. We will keep you informed of
Drogress.

Yours sincerely,

%@ v
Y

Dr. Colm Henry
National Clinical Advisor and Group Lead ~ Acute Hospitals
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ACS - misinterpretaiion of data
neag! acutchospitals

to:

Tracey contev, Joun_Regantihealth gov.ie, Flonnuala Daffy
28/04/2016 12:04

Sent by

Sharon Dwyer <sharon.dwyer(@hse i

Cge

“Daly, Frofessor. Kieran, GUH", ncagl acuichospilals
Hide Details

ihse. fe
Mnan Regangihealth govie” <loan Reganiiheaith gov.te, Fionnuala Duffy

Frosm: ncagl aeutehospitals <ncaglacuichospitals
Ta: Tracey comvoy <Tracey_conroyighealth gov ie
<fionnuala_duffyidheaith gov ies
Cow "Daly, Professor. Kieran, GUH® <kieran.daly@ghse 167, ncagl acutehospitals “ncag acuiehospial
Sent by: Sharon Dwyer <sharon dwverighse e

| Attachmment

G427 Letter to Tracey Conrey DO re ACS datapd!

Dear alf,

Please swe attached letter from D, Henry and emall helow from Prof eran Daty, Clinical Lead for the Mavional Cliniczl Programme for Acute Cotonary Syndrame, for your
information and attention.

Best regards,

Sharon <(
3

Sharon Dwyer
Bainigteor Ginea
Rannog ne n-spidéal Géarmbiochs .
Seomra GO1 | Ospuiéat B Sleevens | Bade Alhg Chatt

sharon.dwyer@hse.ie | B D6 3ol CRuRRs . ‘\f,;;
: -~

5§ Qifig an Comhariecy Clinicidl Naisiunta agus Cegnneve (rupa

al Actvisor and (Group Lesd | Acute Houpil

Sent; 26 April 2016 15:38

Yo ncagl actitehospitals

Ce: ‘Brendan Cavanagh (ACS Programme Manager)'
Subject: ACS

Cotm
1 arn writing in relation to an RTE radio inferview tast week when a Waterfora independent TD clamed that the cardiology unit in that city was doing similar volume of work to
ML cardiology This is erroneous snd a misinterpretation of the ALS 2014 renart where it was clearky poieted out that the figures for MMUH activity were an underestimate
because of incompiete data colleciion
Carrepithy MIMIUH ahd 5JH provide 2407 cover far the larger Dubdin ares and broader catchiment and deserve huge credit for the volume of cases dealt with. Both units sverage
approx 300 STEMI cases per year which is at feast twice the activity of Waterford. Similar comparisons apply to other cardiclogy sctivity

Wihite the ACS programme is about to carry out & national review of cardinlogy sctivity, 1 would appreciate of the D of H / Minister were made aware of this misinformation and
credit MMUH with work being carricd out
Regards
Rieran

L dvinong fess aleahol and beng ivolved i sotnames we enjoy
aiib.ie

When we go through wugh time, infe things ke alkmng about our problem: regubar ex
can make a big difference v how we feel, Find the Iintle things that work for vou at vonrmentathe

minth bre i M G &
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Fw: ACS - misinterpretation of data
Joan Heger o Tracey Conroy Z8IGAIZ016 12:45
Cer Paul Brosnan

Tracey

You will have seen Prof Daly's email to Colm Henry (copied below) in relation to misinterpretation of
the ACS report.

I spoke with Prof Daly re the proposed programme review of national PPCI/PP! services and he made
the following points;

Joan

Joan Hegan
Acute Hospitals Policy 3
Dept of Health

Dubiin 2

Tel: 00 3534

Fax: 003537

- Forwarded by Joan Regan/SLAINTE on 28/04/2016 12:35 weeee

From: ncagl acutehospitals <ncagl.acutehospitals@hse ie>

To Tracey conroy <Tracey_conroy@hesith.gov.ie>, "Joan_Kegan@heaith.gov.is"
<Joan_Regan@health.gov je>, Fionnuaia Duffy <fionnuata_duffy@health gov.ie>

Co "Daly, Professor, Kieran, GUH" <kisran daly@hse.je>, ncagl scutehospitals
<ncagl.acutehospitals@hse o>

Date: 28/04/2016 12:04

Subject: ACS - misinterpretation of data

Sent by Sharon Dwyer <sharon.dwysr@hse jex

Dear alj,

Please see attached letter from Dr. Henry and email below from Prof. Kieran Daly, Clinical
Lead for the Nationat Clinical Programme for Acute Coronary Syndrome. for your
information and attention.

Best regards,

Sharon
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Sharen Dwyer
Bainisteoir Gineardlta / Oifig an Combhairleoir Clinicitil Naisitinta agus Ceannaire Gripa,
Rannog na n-Ospidéal Géarmhiochaine,

Seomra GO1 | Ospidéal Dr. Steevens | Baile Atha Cliath 8 | D08 W2AS8

8: sharon.dwyver@hsee | ( ,‘/ ——

General Manager | Office of the National Clinical Advisor and Group Lead | Acute Hospital
Division |

Room (01 | Dr Steevens” Hospital | Dublin 8 | DO8 W2AS8

From: Daly, Professor. Kieran, GUH [mailto kieran.daly(@hse.ie}
Sent: 26 April 2016 15:38

Te: ncagl acutehospitals

Ce: '‘Brendan Cavanagh (ACS Programme Manager)'

Subject: ACS

Colm

I am writing in relation to an RTE radio interview last week when a Waterford independent
TD claimed that the cardiology unit in that city was doing similar volume of work to MMUH
cardiology.This is erroneous and a misinterpretation of the ACS 2014 report where it was
clearly pointed out that the figures for MMUH activity were an underestimate because of
incomplete data collection.

Currently MMUH and SJH provide 24/7 cover for the larger Dublin area and broader
catchment and deserve huge credit for the volume of cases dealt with. Both units average
approx 300 STEMI cases per year which is at least twice the activity of Waterford. Similar
comparisons apply to other cardiology activity.

While the ACS programme is about to carry out a national review of cardiology activity, |
would appreciate if the D of H / Minister were made aware of this misinformation and credit
MMUH with work being carried out

Regards



Kieran

B I I P T I TS

When we go through tough time, little things like talking about our problems, getting regular
exercise, drinking less alcohol and being involved in activities we enjoy can make a big
difference to how we feel. Find the little things that work for you at yourmentalheaith.ie

"Téa an fhaisnéis sa riomhphost seo (ceangaltiin san direamh)
faoi r(n. Baineann sé leis an té ar seocladh chuige amhain
agus ta s€ ar intinn go bhfaighfidh siadsan amh&in & agus gurb
iadsan amhain a dhéanfaidh breithnitG air. M&s rud & nach tusa
an duine ar leis &, t& cosc iomlan ar aon fhaisnéis atd ann, a
igdid, a chraobhscacileadh, a scaipeadh, a nochtadh, a
fhoilsild, n& a chbipe&dil . Seains gurb iad tuairimi pearsanta
an Odar atad san riomhphost agus nach tuairimi F8S iad.

Mé fuair tG an riomhphost seo txf dhearmad bhea h muid butoch da geuirfes in idil don
Deasc Serrbhisi ECT ar an nguthan ag -Gkl % n6 ar an riomhphost chuig
service desk(@hse.ie agus ansin glan an rlomhphost seo ded’ chéras.”

"Information in this email (including attachments) is confidential. It is intended for receipt
and consideration only by the intended recipient. If you are not an addressee or intended
recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution, disclosure, publication or copying of
information contained in this email is strictly prohibited. Opinions expressed in this email
may be personal to the author and are not necessarily the opinions of the HSE.

if this email has been received by you in error we would be gratefui if you could immediately
notify the ICT Service Desk by telephone at g Waas/ ov by email io
service.desk@hse.ie and thereafter delete this e- maﬂ from your system

fattachment "20160427 Letter to Tracey Conroy DOH re ACS data.pdf” deleted by Joan
Regan/SLAINTE]



Jim
Minister has asked me to forward this email to you, for advice and draft fesponse.

Thanks,
Dave

To! david_ o connor@heaith.gov.ie <david cOxL?2Czconnor@hea£tﬁ.g0v.ie>

From: John Halligan
Sent by: Emer ONaill
Date: 05/18/2016 10:57AM

Cc: stephanie anderson@heafifh.gov.ie

Subject: Fw: University Hospital Waterford - Cardiac Service

Dear David,

As you will know during the recent negotiations regarding the programme for government if
was agreed that within a six week time frame an independent clinical review { mtemationaﬂy
sourced)  of the needs of the region would be conducted, foliowing on from this and upon
receipt of a favourable recommendation both capital and revenue funding would immediately
be released to facilitate the provision of the second Cath Lab in University Hospital Waterford
which wouid then proceed immediately to the planning and design stage. It was further
agreed that in the interim funding wouid be released to allow for the recruitment of staff i
facilitate the extension of current iab hours,

We are now almost two weeks info hat six week time frame & | would be very much obliged if
| You couid please confirm the following:

&  What steps have been made to sourcs an independent review from the NHS?

®  Which section of the NHS will conduct the review?

% Do you have an estimate of when this review will take piace, has UMW been
contacted in relation to same?

¢ Could you please forward on to me the terms of the review - it should be noted that
this had been requested at the time of the negotiations from the then Minister for

& isthere a particuiar contact within the HSE whe will be organising the review, if 50
could you please forward on fo me the relevant contact information,
Deputy Halligan is very anxious to receive g progress report as soon ag posgible as he is
coming under immense pressure to ensure the service is deliversed

lurgently await hearing from you,
Kind Regards

Emer O'Neill BA (Law) IPAY QFA
Parliameniary Assistant
John Halligan T.0. (ind) Waterforg




Waterford Cath Lab
Jogn Hegan o Tracey Conroy 20/05/20G16 17:00
Ce: Paul Brosnan, Emma Bradiey

Tracey

| have tweaked the memo on lines suggested - when Tony comes back to us we can make further
changes as required. Also attached is a draft letter to Minister Halligan - again that will need to be

tweaked. o
®;

200516 PfG Wifd review memo.docx

200516 ftr to Min Halligan.docx

Joan

Joan Regan

Acute Hospitals Policy 3
Dept of Health

Dublin 2
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2.
3.

Ms Tracey Conroy, Assistant Secretary
Secretary General
Runai Aire

Provision of 2™ Catheterisation Laboratory at University Hospital Waterford

National Review of PPI/PPCI services

Following their review of Dublin PPI/PPCI services last year, we recently asked the Acute Coronary
Syndrome (ACS) Programme to review the current arrangements for the provision of PPI/PPCI
services nationally and to make recommendations regarding the future configuration of such
services, including the number and location of centres required to serve the population needs.
The review will be informed by a comprehensive analysis of HIPE activity, as well as outcome and
cost data, and take account of:

the 2015 review of PPCI services in Dublin

time {0 access, including ambulance response times

existing and potential North South co-operation

resources required to sustain existing centres, both in terms of staffing and equipment
international best practice

trends in interventional cardiology.

YV VYV VVY

It is intended that the review will be completed in 3 months and any future re-designation of PPCI
Centres will be informed by this comprehensive review.

Programime for Government

2.

The Programme for Government commits to

“the development of a second Cath Lab in University Hospital Waterford subject to a favourable
recommendation from an independent clinical review of the needs of the region to be carried out
within 6 weeks. Then, it will proceed immediately to design and planning stage followed by
construction, and will be completed and ready for operation without undue delay. In the interim,
the hospital will be asked to review the resourcing necessary to extend the existing lab hours
with a view to providing o more extensive service. It is understood that the extension and
funding of these hours is subject to receipt of a recommenduation to proceed with the investment
in a second fab. On receipt of this recommendation, partial revenue funds will be liberated
immediately to olfow for the recruitment of staff to focilitate the extension of lab hours.”

Given this commitment, and in particular the timefame provided to complete the review, it will
necessary to bring forward the Waterford element of the ongoing ACS national PPI/PPCI review,
as it would not be possibie to compiete the national review within the 6 week window provided.
However, it will be important to ensure that the results of the Waterford review feed in, as
appropriate, to the national review.



The requirement for an independent clinical review is noted. The Nationa! Clinical Programmes
are independent; they-are underwritien by agreement between the colleges and the HSE and, as
such, transcend the intérests of individual hospitals or clinicians. The independence of the ACS
Programme was a critical factor in the decision last year to reconfigure Dublin PPI/PPCI services.
That decision was taken in the context of the agreed mode! of care, the design of which was
informed by international models of care, and developed with the backing of a Clinical Advisory
Group informed by methodological public heaith analysis.

lmaofmaJriow Q«Q dacte d

Crta”



7. We will need to get agreement on the membership of the Group, the terms of reference and the
process as a matter of urgency. However it must be acknowledged that the timeframe provided is
extremely challenging particularly given the fact that substantiated data in relation to PCI/PPC
activity at UHW is not readily available. The ACS programme recently published their 2014 report;
however UHW activity was excluded from that publication as the activity was not captured
electronically on the HIPE Heartbeat Portal. UHW forwarded data that had been captured on a
different system but this data was not analysable. This information gap will have to be addressed
to facilitate the Group in their deliberations.

&

Submitted for approval to proceed on the lines proposed. Some background information on UHW
PPI/PPCIi is at Appendix 1.

Joan Regan
Acute Hospitals Policy 3
20" May 2016




Appendix 1

Background

1. T%?e University Hospital Waterford (UHW) cath lab operates Monday to Friday, 8.30am — 5.30pm,
with ‘extension t0 8pm as needs dictate — the additional service hours are provided through
ov.ertlme/jcime off in liey arrangements. Outside of these hours the National Ambulanée Service
brings patients requiring PPCI to Cork University Hospital or te Dublin.

2. T_he provision of a 2" lab and a 24/7 PPCI service at UHW has been the subject of much discourse
since the publication of the Hospital Groups Report in 2013. That report indicated that the hospital
shc}uild cgntinue to provide invasive cardiology services for the South East population, and that
work{n-g in collaboration with the Cork cardiology service, current services should be extended with
new.Jomt appointments of cardiologists. The HSE press release at the time mentioned plans to
provide 24/7 cardiology services as resources become available.

Mf O Mo Q@d acte d{



May, 2016

John Halligan TD

Minister of State for Training and Skills
Dept of Education & Skills

Dublin 1.

Re: Programme for Government

Dear John

I would like to take the opportunity to update you on the proposed clinical review of the needs of
Waterford in relation to the development of a second Cath Lab at University Hospital Waterford.

As you may be aware, the Acuie Coronary Syndrome {ACS) Programme was recenily asked to review
the current arrangements for the provision of PPI/PPCI services nationafly, and to make
recommendations regarding the future configuration of such services, including the number and
location of centres required to serve the population needs. It is intended that this review will be
completed in 3 months,

Given the commitment in the Programme for Government to undertake a review of Waterford
needs within 6 weeks, it will necessary to bring forward the Waterford element of the ongoing ACS
national PPI/PPCI review, as it would not be possible o complete the national review within the 6
week window provided. However, it will be important to ensure that the results of the Waterford

review feed in, as appropriate, to the national review.

report back to me in 6 weeks. | recognise that a 6 week timeframe to complete this comprehensive
review will represent a very significant chalienge, but | can assure you that the need to report in a
timely fashion has been stressed to the Gl

I will, of course, keep you updated on any developments,

Yourssincerely,

S%mdn Harris TD
Minister for Health



Waterford (2" Cath Lab) PfG Review

Homation Pedacted



From: John HaHfgan/Members/Oireachtas

To: Stephanie__Anderson@heahh.gov.ie.

Date: 23/05/2016 13:45

Subject: Re: Fw: University Hospital Waterford - i ice’
Sent by: Emer ONeill Cardiac Service

Dear Stephanie,

This is really quite ufgent WE are now coming up on thr, '
My : ee weeks - i ;
frame contained in the programme for governgweﬁt. SKe=hel ey into the six week time

We also require confirmation that the recent recruitment ba ' i
necessary to facilitate fha second cath [eg, N announced will not affect the recruitment

Kind Regards

Emer O'Neill BA(Law) IPAV QFA
Parliamentary Assistant
John Halligan T.D. (Ind) Waterforg

Oak Villa Mmiii Road Waterforg

From: fizphanie_Anderson@health.gov.ie

To: ohn Halligan <John.Halligan Oireachtas. i

Date: 18/05/2016 20:18 Sen@0ireachias e, :
Subject: Re: Fw: University Hospital Waterford - Cardiac Service
Dear Emer,

Many thanks for your email,

attention.
Best wishes.
Kind regards,
Stephanie

Stephanie Anderson :
Parliamentary Liaison to Minister for Health Simon Harris TD

Phone:

Email: stephanie anderson@heaith.gov.ie

—--Emer ONeill <Emer.ONeilr@Oireachtas.ie> wrote; -

To: david_o’connor@hearth.gov.ie <david_o0xL12Czco '
From: John Halligan - ‘ nnor@health.gov. ie>
Sent by: Emer ONeill

Date: 05/18/2016 10:57AM

Cc: stephanie_anderson@hearth.gov.ie




Subject: Fw: University Hospital Waterford - Cargiac Service

Dear David,

As you will know during the recent negotiations regarding the programme for government it was
agreed that within a six week time frame an independent clinical review (lntemationally sourced) of

ion would be conducted, following on from this and upon receipt of a favourable
recommendation both capital and revenue funding would immediately be released to facilitate the
provision of the second Cath Lab in University Hospital Waterford which would then proceed
immediately fo the planning and design stage. |t was further agreed that in the interim funding would
be released to allow for the recruitment of staff to facilitate the extension of current |ap hours.

We are now almost two weeks into that six week time frame & I'would be very much obliged if you
could please confirm the following:

© What steps have been made to source an independent review from the NHS?

®  Which section of the NHS will conduct the review?

¢ . Do you have an estimate of when this review will take place, has UHW been contacted in
* relation to same?

.* Could you please forward on to me the terms of the review - it should be noted that this had
been requested at the time of the negotiations from the then Minister for Health Leo
Varadakar & we have as of yeét not received same?

e Is there a particular contact within the HSE who will be organising the review, if so could you

I'urgently await hearing from you,
Kind Regards
Emer O'Neill BA(Law) IPAV QFA

Parliamentary Assistant
John Halligan T.D. (Ind) Waterford

Oak Villa Militai Road Waterford

Oireachtas email policy and disclaimer.
http:l/www.oireachtas.ie/parliament/about/oireachtasemailpolicyanddisc!aimer/

Beartas rlomhphoist an Oireachtais agus séanadh. .
http://www.oireachtas.ielparliament/gafeolas/beartasriomhphoistanoireachtaisagusseanadh/
********************************************************

Email Disclaimer and:; Legal Notice: http:/mealth.gov.ie/email-disclaimer/
********************************************************



Hi Stephanie,

Thank you for your mail, | will pass the contact details to Deputy Halligan

Kind Regards

Aoife Marks
Assistant
John Halligan T.D. (Ind) Waterford

Constituency Office
Qak Villa Military Road Waterford

From: _Stephanie_Anderson@health.gov.ie
To: John.halligan@oireachtas,ie,

Date: 12/05/2016 19:02

Subject: Missed call

Dear Deputy,

Apologies that Simon missed your call earlier when you phoned his constituency office.

If you want to contact him directly, his mobile R

Best wishes,
Stephanie

Stephanie Anderson :
Political Assistant & Parliamentary Liaison to Minister for Health Simon Harris TD

Phone:
Mobile:

Email: .
stephanie_anderson@health.
3k ok ok sk ok ok o

Email Disclaimer and; Legal Notice: http://health.gov.ie/email-disclaimer/
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